REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PARKSIDE 5750 – 5780 HOLLIS STREET Emeryville, California

Archstone Oakland, California

13 November 2012 Project No. 73147902





13 November 2012 Project 731047902

Mr. Daniel Emerson Archstone 807 Broadway Street, Suite 210 Oakland, California 94607

Subject: Removal of Underground Storage Tank Parkside Development Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Emerson:

We are pleased to submit our report titled "*Removal of Underground Storage Tank*" for the Parkside development in Emeryville, California.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with this project. If you have any questions or need any information clarified, please call Mr. Peter J. Cusack at (415) 955-5244.

Sincerely yours, Treadwell & Rollo, A Langan Company

Noel Liner, PG Senior Staff Geologist

731047902.07 NL_Ltr.

Enclosure

Teta Curack

Peter J. Cusack, REA Associate

cc: Mr. Chris Tougeron – Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PARKSIDE 5750 – 5780 HOLLIS STREET Emeryville, California

Archstone Oakland, California

13 November 2012 Project No. 73147902





TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION	.1
2.0	BACKGROUND	.1
3.0	FIELD ACTIVITIES	.2
	3.1 Removal of One 6,000-Gallon Heating Oil Underground Storage Tank	.2
	3.2 Soil Sampling	.3
4.0	ANALYTICAL TESTING	.3
5.0	ANALYTICAL RESULTS	.4
	5.1 Tank Excavation Results	.4
	5.2 Stockpiled Soil Results	.4
6.0	EXCAVATION BACKFILL	.5
7.0	OBSERVATIONS	.5
8.0	CONCLUSIONS	.5
9.0	LIMITATIONS	.6

TABLES

FIGURES

- APPENDIX A Permits, Notifications, and Inspection Records
- APPENDIX B Hazardous Waste Manifests and Disposal Records
- APPENDIX C Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Records



REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PARKSIDE 5750 - 5780 HOLLIS STREET Emeryville, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report describes and documents the removal of one 6,000-gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST) and associated piping from the Site at 5780 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The approximately 2.35 acre site currently contains two vacant buildings and asphalt parking. The Site is bounded by Doyle Street to the east, Powell Street to the north, Stanford Avenue to the south, and Hollis Street to the west. Development plans include demolishing the existing structures and constructing apartments. The development will consist of a podium parking structure with apartment units above the parking structure in the area bound by Powell Street, Hollis Street, Doyle Street, and the City of Emeryville Parking lot.

Based on a previous consultant's environmental report, the 6,000-gallon heating oil UST was located adjacent to the southeastern-most corner of the building, outside the building footprint, within the City of Emeryville parking lot and abutting Doyle Street (Figure 2). The heating oil tank was reported by the City of Emeryville to have been installed to service the subject property. No further information was available on the installation date of the UST; a square shaped feature on the 1911 Sanborn map was reported, however it was unclear if the feature represented the UST (PES 2006).

Complete Environmental Solutions, Inc. of Benicia, California, a licensed remediation contractor, removed and disposed of the tank. Treadwell & Rollo was retained to observe the removal activities, collect and analyze soil samples, evaluate the analytical results, consult with the client and contractor, and prepare this report documenting these activities.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The UST was previously uncovered in 1992 by the City of Emeryville during a Street relocation and park project at the northwest corner of Doyle and Stanford Avenue. The UST was also identified in 1993, 1994, and 2006 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (Harza Kaldvee, Ceres, and PES, respectively) conducted for the Site.



3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Tank removal began on 9 September 2012 and was completed on 11 September 2012. The work which was performed by Complete Environmental Solutions, Inc. consisted of:

- Saw-cutting and demolishing the concrete above the UST;
- Excavating soil to expose the UST;
- Inerting the tank;
- Removing, inspecting, and disposing of the tank; and
- Backfilling the excavations with the stockpiled soil.

The tank was removed prior to the approval of the underground storage tank closure plan obtained from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH); the Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD) was notified prior to removing the UST. Copies of the permits, notifications, and inspection records are presented in Appendix A.

3.1 Removal of One 6,000-Gallon Heating Oil Underground Storage Tank

The 6,000-gallon heating oil tank was located beneath the City of Emeryville parking lot, along the southern wall of the Powell Street building in the southeast corner of the property. On 10 September 2012, a portion of the concrete and asphalt and the underlying soil was removed to a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground surface to the top of the tank. Prior to the tank removal activities, the tank was triple-rinsed with water to ensure that the residual heating oil was removed; rinsate water was removed from the tank and collected within a vacuum truck. Mr. Chris Tougeron and Mr. Mark Detterman, Hazardous Materials Specialists for the ACDEH were present during the tank removal activities. After completion of rinsing, the 6,000-gallon heating oil UST was removed and visually inspected.

The tank was located on a concrete pad and constructed of single-wall steel. The tank appeared to be in good condition with no visible evidence of any pitting or containment failures. The tank was loaded onto a truck and disposed of under hazardous waste manifests. Copies of the hazardous waste manifests and disposal records are provided in Appendix B.

The 6,000-gallon tank measured approximately 18 feet in length and 8 feet in diameter. The tank excavation measured approximately 25 feet long by 11 feet wide by 12 feet deep. The soil surrounding



the tank consisted of heterogeneous fill material. No obvious soil staining, odors, or groundwater were observed during the excavation and removal process.

3.2 Soil Sampling

Treadwell & Rollo collected a total of six soil samples form the excavation; two base samples from the soil below the tank and four sidewall samples (one from each sidewall). The base samples were gathered at approximately 12 feet below ground surface on the east and west side of the former tank pits. Sidewall samples Tank1-NW, Tank1-EW, and Tank1-WW were collected approximately 4.5 feet below the ground surface. Sidewall sample Tank1-SW was collected approximately 6 feet below the ground surface. The samples were obtained by excavating a small quantity of soil with a backhoe bucket and driving a two-inch-diameter stainless steel tube into the soil. The ends of the sample tubes were covered with Teflon and plastic caps.

The soil that was excavated in order to remove the tank was stockpiled in the parking lot on plastic sheeting and secured by the contractor prior to collecting a four-point composite soil sample for analysis for stockpile disposal. All samples were collected into four-inch by two-inch stainless steel sampling tubes, capped with Teflon and plastic sample caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-cooled chest until delivery to a certified laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures. The locations of the samples are shown on Figure 2.

4.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING

The soil samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California certified analytical laboratory in Pittsburg, California. The soil samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA 8015 Modified;
- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) by EPA 8015 Modified;
- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA 8015;
- Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B;
- Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270C; and,
- LUFT 5 metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc) by EPA method 6010B.



Analyses were consistent with the recommendations contained in the "Recommended Minimum Verification Analysis for Underground Storage Tank Leaks" published by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (revision date 21 November 2003) for tanks containing heating fuel/heating oil.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the soil samples from the UST excavation and stockpile are presented in Table 1. A copy of the certified laboratory report for the analyses described above is presented in Appendix C.

5.1 Tank Excavation Results

No TPHg, VOCs, or SVOCs were detected in any soil samples, including any fuel additives or oxygenates such as MTBE, EDB, EDC, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, or BTEX at or above the reported detection limits.

TPH-d was detected in four of the six samples at concentrations ranging from 2.7 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the north sidewall sample (Tank1-NW) to 200 mg/kg in in the bottom sample at the eastern end (Tank1-E) of the excavation. TPH-mo was detected in four of the six samples at concentrations ranging from 22 mg/kg in the north sidewall sample (Tank1-NW) to 360 mg/kg in the bottom sample collected at the eastern end (Tank1-E) of the excavation. One sample (Tank1-E) had a reported detection of TPH-d above the applicable ESL (200 mg/kg versus 180 mg/kg) and TPH-mo near the ESL (360 mg/kg versus 370 mg/kg). All other samples were much lower than ESLs or did not have detections.

With the exception of total lead in sample Tank1-E, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were all reported above detection limits in each sample, however all detections for metals were below SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board residential ESLs. Cadmium was not detected in any soil sample.

5.2 Stockpiled Soil Results

No TPHg, VOCs, or SVOCs were detected at or above the method reporting limits in the soil sample collected from the stockpiled soil. TPH-d and TPH-mo was detected in the stockpiled soil at concentrations of 18 mg/kg and 64 mg/kg, respectively. The metal concentrations were within background levels.



6.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILL

The UST excavation was backfilled with the stockpiled soil that was excavated during the UST removal activities.

7.0 OBSERVATIONS

Our observations during the tank removal activities and the results of the soil sampling are summarized below:

- The 6,000-gallon heating oil UST appeared to be in good condition with no visible evidence of pitting, holes, or containment failures;
- The tank was located on a concrete pad;
- The tank was thoroughly cleaned with rinsate to ensure that the tank was clean prior to removal;
- The backfill soil surrounding the tank consisted of heterogeneous fill material;
- No groundwater was encountered within the tank excavation;
- No TPHg, VOCs, or SVOCs were detected in soil samples collected from the beneath the tank, sidewall, or in the stockpiled soil at or above the method reporting limits;
- Low levels of TPH-d and TPH-mo were detected in the bottom, north sidewall, east sidewall, and stockpiled samples but the levels are below the Site's established cleanup goals of 83 mg/kg and 370 mg/kg, respectively;
- Minor concentrations of lead, nickel, chromium and zinc were detected in the soil samples collected from the tank excavation, sidewall and the stockpiled soil samples;
- The tank was loaded onto a licensed hazardous waste truck and transported to Ecology Control Industries, at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond, CA, a State certified treatment facility for final cleaning, then transported to Alco Iron and Metal, a metal recycler; and
- The rinsate was transported by Environmental Recovery Services of Gardena, California, to be disposed at Liquid Environmental Solutions in Phoenix, Arizona.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of our observations during the UST removal and the analytical testing, we judge that the remedial activities described in this report successfully removed the heating oil UST adjacent to the



Powell Street building. Based on the analytical results, the surrounding soil was not adversely affected by the past use of the underground storage tank and further remediation and over excavation is not required. No groundwater was encountered during the tank excavation and therefore, has not likely been affected by the past use of the underground storage tank. Based on these results, we request that this Site be granted Case Closure with no further action required.

9.0 LIMITATIONS

Descriptions of specific field activities and historical events are based on our observations, and on information provided by others. The opinions and information presented in this report apply to site conditions and the information available at the time the work was performed and do not apply to changes of which we are not aware or have not had the opportunity to evaluate.



TABLES

Table 1Soil Analytical Results for Non-MetalsParksideEmeryville, CaliforniaProject: 731047902

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	Date Sample	TPHg	TPHd	TPHmo	VOCs	SVOCs
					mg/kg		
Tank1-E	12.0	9/11/12	< 1.0	200	360	ND	ND
Tank1-W	12.0	9/11/12	< 1.0	34	67	ND	ND
Tank1-NW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.0	2.7	22	ND	ND
Tank1-SW	6.0	9/11/12	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 5.0	ND	ND
Tank1-EW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.0	8.3	36	ND	ND
Tank1-WW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 5.0	ND	ND
SP-1-4		9/11/12	< 1.0	18	64	ND	ND
Environmental	Environmental Screening Levels (mg/kg)						
≤ 10			100	100	370		
≥ 10			180	180	5000		

Notes:

mg/kg - milligrams per kilograms

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, EPA Method 8015M

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Range, EPA Method 8015M

VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds, EPA Method SW8260B

SVOCs - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds, EPA Method SW8270C

ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

< 1.0 - Analyte was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (1.0 mg/kg) -- - Not Applicable

Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final, November 2007, Residential Land Use where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource

Table 2 Soil Analytical Results for Metals Parkside Emeryville, California Project: 731047902

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	Date Sampled	Cadmium	Chromium	Lead	Nickel	Zinc
				(mg	/ kg)		
Tank1-E	12.0	9/11/12	< 1.5	58	< 5.0	78	69
Tank1-W	12.0	9/11/12	< 1.5	72	9.4	100	110
Tank1-NW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.5	64	44	46	90
Tank1-SW	6.0	9/11/12	< 1.5	76	10	48	57
Tank1-EW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.5	73	19	45	70
Tank1-WW	4.5	9/11/12	< 1.5	90	10	54	70
SP-1-4		9/11/12	< 1.5	53	74	59	140
Hazardous Was	te Criteria	3					
TTLC	(mg/kg)		100	2,500	1,000	2,000	5,000
STLC	(mg/L)		1			20	250
TCLP	(mg/L)						
Environmental Screening Levels (mg/kg)							
≤ 10			1.7	750	200	150	600
≥ 10			39	2,500	750	260	2,500

Notes:

mg/kg - milligrams per kilograms

< 1.5 - Analyte was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (1.5 mg/kg).

-- Not analyzed

TTLC - California Total Threshold Limit Concentration - State hazardous waste criterion

STLC - California Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

TCLP - Federal Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

-- - Not Applicable

Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final, November 2007, Residential Land Use where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource



FIGURES





EXPLANATION



SITE PLAN WITH TANK EXCAVATION AND SAMPLE LOCATION

Date 11/12/12 Project No. 731047902 Figure 2





APPENDIX A Permits, Notifications, and Inspection Records

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 PHONE (510) 567-6700

		WORKING COPY	
		A DAN EMERSON	
		* TREADWELL	
		THIS PACIE - LEEKLISSUES.	
		L. BUS NESS	
		a. BUSINESS - DEVELOPED, OWNE	T
		OR DEVELOPMENT ?	
		4. OWNER - SAME AS ABOVE	
		5. GEVERATOR - " "	
		UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN	_
		* * * Complete closure plan according to instructions * * *	
7	1.	Name of Business	-
		Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)	-
1	2.	Site Address	-
		City, State Zip Phone	-
S	3.	Mailing Address	
		City, State Zip Phone	
5	4.	Property Owner	
		Business Name (if applicable)	_
		Address	_
		City, State Zip Phone	
2	5.	Generator name under which tank will be manifested	
	×	EPA I.D. No. under which tank(s) will be manifested C A	
		TREADWELL TO GET.	
	Rev. (09/17/03 RW DR.CLIPA.TEAMSYCLIPAVIST Closure Package1 =	

	6.	Contractor COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.							
		Address 4690 EAST 2ND STREET, #3							
		City, State BENICIA, CA Zip 94510 Phone 707.747.4800							
		License Type A-HAZ, ASB C-21 ID# 900268							
×	7.	Consultant (if applicable)							
		Address							
		City State Zin Phone							
V.		Main Contact Barran fas Investigation (if analianble)							
K	0.	Main Contact Person for Investigation (If applicable)							
		Name litle							
		Company							
		Phone							
	9.	Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan OPE							
		ength of piping being removed under this plan _ = 20 FEET.							
		Total number underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with owner or operator) (1)							
	10.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (See Instructions).							
		a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter							
		Name ENVIRONMENTAL RECOVERY EPAID. No. CAROCOI 88201							
		Hauler License No. 74655 License Exp. Date 7/31/12							
		Address 15902 5 Main St.							
		City. State Gardena, CA Zip 90248							
		b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site							
		Name LIQUID ENVIRONMENTAL FPAID NO AZROCO18820							
		Address 5159 W. VAIN BUREN ST.							
		City State PATENIA AZ Zin 85043							

- 2 -

	c)	Tank and Piping Transporter					
		Name ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIESEPAID. No. CAD982030173					
		Hauler License No. 1533 License Exp. Date 06/30/12					
		Address 255 PARE BLUD.					
		City, State TACHMOND, CA. Zip 94801					
	d)	Tank and Piping Disposal Site					
		Name ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIE EPAID. No. CAD 009466392					
		Address 255 PARR BLUD					
		City, State RICHMOND, CA Zip 94801					
\$ 11.	San	nple Collector					
	Nan	ne					
	Con	npany					
	Add	iress					
	City	, State Zip Phone					
K 12.	Lab	oratory					
	Name						
	Con	npany					
	Add	ress					
	City	, State Zip					
	Stat	e Certification No.					
13.	Hav	e tank(s) or piping leaked in the past? Yes [] No [] Unknown 🕅					
	If yes, describe:						
14.	Des	cribe method(s) to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:					
	DF	24 ICE WILL BE PLACED INTO THE TANK @ A					
	P	ATTE of 30/000 goles. AN LEL METER WILL					
	BE	E VSED TO VERIEY THE EFFECTIVENESS					

Before tank(s) are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, (415) 771-6000, along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a combustible gas indicator to verity tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to have a functional combustible gas indicator on-site to verity that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ***(See Instructions)***

the second se					
Tank					
Capacity (gallons)	Use History include date last used (estimated)	Material to be sampled (tank contents, soil, groundwater)	Location and Depth of Sample(s)		
6000					

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of underground piping that is removed. A groundwater sample must be collected if any groundwater is present in the excavation.

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil						
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)	Sampling Plan					

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal? [] yes [] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may not be returned to the excavation without <u>prior</u> approval from this office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing sample(s):

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits shall be followed.

EPA or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detection Limit
	EPA or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA or Other Sample Preparation Method Number

See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer STATE

#1888014 FUND

- 19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***
 - 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
 - Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery. The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (URL) form.
 - Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal. The closure report must contain all information listed in item 22 of the instructions.
 - Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B (one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in the upper right hand corner).

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan has been approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials, or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORM	IATION
Name of Business	COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, IN
Name of Individual	PONALD & RINEHART
Signature	Date
] PROPERTY OWNER	R OR [] MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Check one)
Name of Business	
Name of Individual	
Signature	Date

TABLE #2 REVISED 21 NOVEMBER 2003

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK	SOIL ANALYSIS (SW-846 METHOD)		WATER ANAL (Water/Waste	WATER ANALYSIS (Water/Waste Water Method)		
Gasoline	TPHG	8015M or 8260	TPHG	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
(Leaded and Unleaded)	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260)		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME,	ETBE, DIPE, TBA, a	nd EtOH by 8260 for s	oil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	TOTAL LEAD	AA Optional	TOTAL LEAD	AA		
	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT		
Unknown Fuel	TPHG	8015M or 8260	TPHG	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524,2/624 (8260)		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524,2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME,	ETBE, DIPE, TBA, a	nd EtOH by 8260 for s	oil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	TOTAL LEAD	AA Ontional	TOTAL LEAD	AA		
	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT		
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene,	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
and Fuel/Heating Oil	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260)		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOH by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water					
Chlorinated Solvents	CL HC	8260	CL HC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260 or 8021	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260) or		
				502.2/602 (8021)		
	1,4-Dioxane	8270M	1,4-Dioxane	8270M		
Non-chlorinated Solvents	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260 or 8021	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260) or		
				502.2/602 (8021)		
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil	TPHG	8015M or 8260	TPHG	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	O&G	9070	O&G	418.1		
	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260)		
	CL HC	8260	CL HC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	1,4-Dioxane	8270M	1,4-Dioxane	8270M		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME,	ETBE, DIPE, TBA, ar	nd EtOH by 8260 for se	oil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	METALS (Cd. C	r, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICA	P or AA for soil water	(,		
	PCB', PCP', PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water					
	If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)					

NOTES:

- 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
 8260 replaces old method 8240
- 3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for Regulators" (EPA 510-B-97-001).

TABLE #2 REVISED 21 NOVEMBER 2003

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK	SOIL ANALYSIS (SW-846 METHOD)		WATER ANALYSIS (Water/Waste Water Method)			
Gasoline	TPHG	8015M or 8260	TPHG	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
(Leaded and Unleaded)	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524 2/624 (8260)		
(,	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	574 2/624 (8260)		
	MTRE TAME	FTRE DIPE TRA and E	tOH by \$260 for a	and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	TOTAL LEAD	A A	TOTAL LEAD	A A		
	TOTAL BEAD	Ontional	IOTAL LEAD	AA		
	Organic Lead	DHSILIET	Operanic Land	DUSTUET		
	Organic Ocau	0115-0011	Organic Leau	DH3-LOFT		
Unknown Fuel	TPHG	8015M or 8260	TPHG	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260)		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME,	ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and Et	tOH by 8260 for so	oil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	TOTAL LEAD	AA	TOTAL LEAD	AA		
	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT	Organic Lead	DHS-LUFT		
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene,	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHD	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
and Fuel/Heating Oil	BTEX	8260	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260)		
	EDB and EDC	8260	EDB and EDC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	MTBE, TAME,	ETBE, DIPE, TBA, and E	OH by 8260 for so	oil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
Chlorinated Solvents	CL HC	8260	CL HC	524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260 or 8021	BTEX	524.2/624 (8260) or		
				502.2/602 (8021)		
	1,4-Dioxane	8270M	1,4-Dioxane	8270M		
Non-chlorinated Solvents	TPHD	8015M or 8760	TPHD	8015M or 524 2/624 (8260)		
	BTEX	8260 or 8021	BTEX	524 2/624 (8260) or		
			2.2.1	502.2/602 (8021)		
Waste Used on Unknown Oil	TRUC	9015X (ar 9360	TRUC	2015M 574 7/674 (8760)		
waste, osed, or ouknown on	TPHD	8015M or 8260	TPHO	8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)		
	0%C	8015M OF 8200	1PHD 0%C	8015M OF 524.2/624 (8260)		
	BTEV	9070	DTEV	418.1		
	CLUC	8200	BIEA	524.2/624 (8260)		
	L 4 Diamana	8200	LA Diaman	524.2/624 (8260)		
	FDP and FDC	82/0M	1,4-Dioxane	82/0M		
	EDB and EDC	8200	EDB and EDC	524.2/024 (8200)		
	MIBE, IAME,	EIBE, DIPE, IBA, and El	OH by 8260 for so	and 524.2/624 (8260) for water		
	METALS (Cd, C	T, PD, NI, ZD) by ICAP or	AA for soil water	(0220) 6		
	PCB, PCP, PN	A, CREUSUTE by 8270 ld	or soil and 524/625	(82/0) for water		
	If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)					

NOTES:

- 1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010 2. 8260 replaces old method 8240
- 3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for Regulators" (EPA 510-B-97-001).



APPENDIX B Hazardous Waste Manifests and Disposal Records

UNIF	ORM HAZARDOUS	1. Generator ID Numbe	r 1070		2. Page 1 of	3. Emergency Respons	e Phone	4. Manifest	Tracking N	umber	0 1	IK
5. Gei	STE MANIFEST	ing Address	F1270			Generator's Site Address	(if different the	an mailing addre	UDO ss)	200	3 0	JK
	API EMERYVILLE	PARKEIDE LLC				1342 STANFO	RD AVE					
-	OAKLAND	Art Carrow Brook and	CA	94607	1	EMERYVILLE			CA	94606		
Gener 6. Tra	ator's Phone: Insporter 1 Company Na	me				and at some the		U.S. EPA ID	Number	00004		
7 Тго	ENVIRONMENT	AL RECOVERY SE	rvices, inc.	atter an anna		ANTI ALL THE			Number	00101	and and a	and the second
r. 11a	Isponer z Company Na	IIC							Indifiber			
8. De:	ignated Facility Name a	nd Site Address						U.S. EPA ID	Number			
	2000 NORTH AL	AMEDA STREET	A 90222									
Facilit	y's Phone:	1557-7100						CAT	0800	13302		-Citild
9a. HM	9b. U.S. DOT Descrip and Packing Group (if	tion (including Proper Ship any))	oping Name, Hazard	d Class, ID Number		10. Conta No.	iners Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	13.	Waste Code	es
	1. NON RCRA H	AZARDOUS WAST	re, liquid (oil	L)				nig vision	and all	221	Sec. 18	
						1	DM	55	G		and the second	
	2.		A March 199									
												- 220
	3.			and the second second								
		- and it is a second	*			and the space.						
	4	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							1.000			1
	7.					1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	1 States		No. 1		1	
						and the second se			STORE PROFESSION	Carelon - Contract		
14 0	acial Handling Instruction	and Additional Informa	tion			and mailed	and and		and the second	11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		The second
14. S	pecial Handling Instruction	ons and Additional Informa	ation			ERGA	1:951, 171	t ERSWX	7.4 65050	- EC8 **		
14. S	pecial Handling Instruction	ons and Additional Informa	ation			ERGA	1:951, 171	.** ERSWY).# 86050	- EC8 ~		
14. S	becial Handling Instruction	ons and Additional Informa	ation	at the contents of th	is consignment a	ERG4 24 HP	1:951, 171 (EVERGEI escribed above	CY CONTA	CT: ENVI	• ECB ** ROSERV e, and are clas	ssified, pack	kaged,
14. S	Decial Handling Instruction	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all responsion	ation I hereby declare the ects in proper condi	at the contents of th tion for transport ac	is consignment a xcording to applic	ERC# 24 HP re fully and accurately di able international and na edoment of Consent.	1:951, 171 COVERGEN escribed above tional governm	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations	CT. ENVI hipping names. If export st	ECB ROSERV e, and are class hipment and I	ssified, pack am the Prin	kaged, hary
14. S	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider	ation I hereby declare tha acts in proper condi ment conform to the ntified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach i2.27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a cording to applic led EPA Acknowl rge quantity gene	ERCA 24 HP re fully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. rator) or (b) (if I am a sm rator) or (b) (if I am a sm	2:951, 171 ELAERGE1 escribed above tional governm vall quantity get	CY CONTA By the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT: ENVIO hipping names. If export sh	- ECB ** ROSERV e, and are clas ipment and I	ssified, pack am the Prin	aged, hary
14. S 15.	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider Typed Name	ation I hereby declare that ects in proper condit ment conform to the rtified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tition for transport ac terms of the attach t2.27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a cording to applic ted EPA Acknowl rge quantity gene Sign	re fully and accurately d able international and na edgment of Consent. rator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature	1:951, 171 EXERCISE ascribed above tional government all quantity get	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT: ENVI hipping names. If export sh	ECB **	ssified, pack am the Prin	aged, hary Year
14. S 15. Gene	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ ternational Shipments	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider Typed Name	ation I hereby declare the ects in proper condi ment conform to the tiffied in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach i2.27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a cording to applic and EPA Acknowl rge quantity gene Sign	The fully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. rrator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature .S. Port of e	A 951, 171 A 951, 171 A 957 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT: ENVI hipping names. If export sh	ECB *	ssified, pack arm the Prin hth Day	raged, hary Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ ternational Shipments porter signature (for exp	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider Typed Name	ation I hereby declare that ects in proper condit ment conform to the ntified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a xcording to applic led EPA Acknowle rge quantity gene Sign	re fully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. rrator) or (b) (if I am a sm iature .s. Port of e Date leave	A: 951, 171 ECAERGEE escribed above tional governm vall quantity gen ntry/exit: ring U.S :	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT. EMVI hipping nam s. If export st	- ECB	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day	kaged, hary
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster ator's/Offeror's Printed/ ternational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm borter 1 Printed/Typed N	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all response ocontents of this consigner inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ant of Receipt of Materials ame	ation I hereby declare the ects in proper condi ment conform to the tiffied in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tition for transport ac berms of the attach c2.27(a) (if I am a la c2.27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a coording to applic ued EPA Acknowli ge quantity gene Sign Export from U	24 HP re fully and accurately di able international and na adgment of Consent. rator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature s. Port of e Date leave ature	A 951, 171 CEARCES escribed above tional governm vall quantity gen ntry/exit: ring U.S.:	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations herator) is true.	CT: ENVI hipping nam s. If export st	ECB ROSERV e, and are class nipment and I Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day	xaged, hary Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ remational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider Typed Name	ation I hereby declare that acts in proper condi ment conform to the ntified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2.27(a) (if I am a land [is consignment a coording to applic wed EPA Acknowl rge quantity gene Sign Export from U	The fully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. reator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature .S. Port of e Date leav ature	A 951, 171 A 951, 171 A 957 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577 A 9577	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT. EMVI hipping nam s. If export sh	ECB **	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day	raged, hary Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans Trans	BENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignr inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S worts only): ent of Receipt of Materials ame lame	ation I hereby declare that ects in proper condit ment conform to the ntified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a xcording to applic led EPA Acknowle rge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign	e Rully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. rrator) or (b) (if I am a sm iature .s. Port of e Date leave ature ature	A 951, 171 A 954,	e by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT. ENVI hipping name s. If export sh	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day	Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans Trans	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/ mator'	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consignm inimization statement ider typed Name Import to U.S worts only): ent of Receipt of Materials ame lame	ation I hereby declare the eacts in proper condi ment conform to the tified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 22.7(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a excording to applic and EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	errors 24 HP re fully and accurately du able international and na edgment of Consent. arator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature ature s. Port of e Date leav ature ature	A 951, 171 A 942RGE1 escribed above tional governm hall quantity gen htty/exit: ring U.S :	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations herator) is true.	CT: ENVI hipping nam s. If export sf	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day hth Day	Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m rator's/Offeror's Printed/ remational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe e contents of this consigner inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S ports only): ant of Receipt of Materials ame lame	ation I hereby declare that acts in proper condi ment conform to the nitified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach i2.27(a) (if I am a lai	is consignment a coording to applic used EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	ERCM 24 HP 24	All quantity gen	CY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations nerator) is true.	CT. ENVI hipping name s. If export sh	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and 1 Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day hth Day	raged, hary Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster ator's/Offeror's Printed/ memational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm borter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all response contents of this consigned inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): ant of Receipt of Materials ame lame	ation I hereby declare the ects in proper condi ment conform to the tiffied in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tition for transport ac berms of the attach 22.27(a) (if I am a la 22.27(a)	is consignment a coording to applic ued EPA Acknowling ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	24 HP	e Number:	erestor) is true.	CT: ENVI hipping names. If export sh	ROBERV e, and are class appment and I Mor Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day hth Day hth Day	Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans Trans 18. D 18a. I 18a. I 18b. /	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster ator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ cernational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe- e contents of this consigner inimization statement ider Typed Name	ation I hereby declare the acts in proper condi ment conform to the tified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of the tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2.27(a) (if I am a la 	is consignment a coording to applicu- ned EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	ERCA 24 HP re fully and accurately de able international and ma edgment of Consent. rrator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature sture sture ature ature ature ature mature mature	A 951, 171 A CARRENT escribed above tional governm hall quantity gen ntry/exit: ring U.S : xe Number:	ERGWC ERGWC by the proper s ental regulations herator) is true. Dential Regulation	CT: ENVI hipping nams s. If export st	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin nth Day nth Day hth Day	Year Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I 18b. /	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m ator's/Offeror's Printed/ mator's/Offeror's Printed/ cernational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S Uternate Facility (or Gen	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all response e contents of this consigner inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ent of Receipt of Materials ame lame pace Quantity erator)	ation I hereby declare that acts in proper condi- ment conform to the nutified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a la	is consignment a coording to applic used EPA Acknowlu- rge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	ERCA 24 HF re fully and accurately da able international and na edgment of Consent. rator) or (b) (iff am a sm edure ature ature ature ature mature mature ature mature	escribed above tional government all quantity get ntry/exit:	ERSW.	CT: ENVI hipping name s. If export sh	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day th Day	raged, hary Year Year Year
14. S 15	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster m ator's/Offeror's Printed/ iternational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm borter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S Uternate Facility (or Gen y's Phone: Signature of Alternate Facility	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe- e contents of this consignmi inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ent of Receipt of Materials ame pace Quantity erator)	ation I hereby declare the facts in proper condit ment conform to the tified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of the tion for transport ac to terms of the attach 22.27(a) (if I am a la 22.27(a)	is consignment a coording to applic ued EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	Residue Manifest Reference	A SET	ERSWC CONTA by the proper s ental regulations herator) is true.	CT. ENVI hipping names. If export st	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day nth Day ruth Day	Year Year Year Year
14. S 15	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waste m ator's/Offeror's Printed/ remational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S Utermate Facility (or Gen y's Phone: Signature of Alternate Facility	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe- e contents of this consignin inimization statement ider ryped Name	ation I hereby declare tha acts in proper condi ment conform to the ntified in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of the tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a lan []]]] Type	is consignment a coording to applic wed EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign	ERCM 24 HP 24 HP re fully and accurately de able international and na edgment of Consent. rrator) or (b) (if I am a sm ature s. Port of e Date leav ature ature mature mature	All quantity gen intry/exit: ing U.S : xe Number:	ERSW.	CT. ENVI hipping name s. If export sh	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and 1 Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day th Day th Day	Year Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I 18b. / Facili 18c. 3 19. H 1.	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/path Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster materiator's/Offeror's Printed/ materiational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S Uternate Facility (or Gen y's Phone: Signature of Alternate Fac azardous Waste Report	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respected contents of this consignminimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ant of Receipt of Materials ame pace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator) Management Method Cool 12.	ation I hereby declare the sects in proper condit ment conform to the tified in 40 CFR 26 3. des (i.e., codes for h	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a la 2:27(a) (if I am a la 2:	is consignment a coording to applic ued EPA Acknowli ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign Sign 3.	Residue Manifest Reference , and recycling systems)	escribed above tional governm all quantity gen ntry/exit:	ERSW.C ICY CONTA by the propers ental regulations herator) is true. Partial Re U.S. EPA ID	cr. ENVI hipping names. If export sh	ROBERV e, and are classipment and I Mor Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day hth Day hth Day Full Re	Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I 18b. A Facili 18c. 3 19. H 1.	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/plac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster materiator's/Offeror's Printed/ remational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Discrepancy Indication S Utermate Facility (or Gen y's Phone: Signature of Alternate Fac azardous Waste Report	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all respe- e contents of this consignm inimization statement ider (yped Name Import to U.S. orts only): ent of Receipt of Materials arne pace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator) Management Method Cool 2.	ation I hereby declare the acts in proper condi ment conform to the tiffied in 40 CFR 26	at the contents of the tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2.27(a) (if I am a la []]]]] Type	is consignment a coording to applic used EPA Acknowl ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign Sign 3.	A Per contract of the second s	All quantity gen intry/exit: ing U.S.: xe Number:	ERSW. EXCONTA by the propers ental regulations herator) is true. Partial Re U.S. EPA ID U.S. EPA ID	CT. ENVI hipping names. If export st	ROSERV e, and are class ipment and I Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin hth Day th Day th Day	Year Year Year Year
14. S 15. Gene 16. In Trans 17. Tr Trans 18. D 18a. I 18b. / Facili 18b. / 18b. / 19. H 1. 20. D	SENERATOR'S/OFFER marked and labeled/jac Exporter, I certify that the certify that the waster me ator's/Offeror's Printed/ memational Shipments porter signature (for exp ansporter Acknowledgm porter 1 Printed/Typed N porter 2 Printed/Typed N screpancy Discrepancy Indication S Utermate Facility (or Gen y's Phone: Signature of Alternate Fac azardous Waste Report	OR'S CERTIFICATION: arded, and are in all response contents of this consigned inimization statement ider Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ant of Receipt of Materials ame fame pace Quantity erator) cility (or Generator) Management Method Cool 2.	ation I hereby declare the acts in proper condit ment conform to the tiffied in 40 CFR 26 3. des (i.e., codes for the acts of receipt of hazare	at the contents of th tion for transport ac terms of the attach 2:27(a) (if I am a la 2:27(a) (if I am a la 2:	is consignment a coording to applic ued EPA Acknowling ge quantity gene Sign Export from U Sign Sign Sign atment, disposal 3. ered by the manifi		em 18a	ERSW.C ICY CONTA by the proper s ental regulations herator) is true. U.S. EPA ID U.S. EPA ID	cr. ENVI hipping names. If export shares ejection Number	ROSERV e, and are class appment and J Mor Mor Mor	ssified, pack am the Prin ath Day th Day th Day Full Re	v Year v Year v Year jection

		UNI	FIED PROGRAM (CONSOLIDATED FO	DRM	HAZA	RDOUS WAST
	HAZARI	DOUS WA	STE TANK	CLOSURE	CERTIFI	CATION	
			FACILITY II	ENTIFICATIO	N		Page of
BUSINESS NA	ME (Same as FACILITY NAM	1E or DBA – Doing Busin	iess As) ³ FACI	LITY ID#			
AP	I IMEN	yuille	PARKEIC	T			
TANK OWNER	RNAME						
	D 4 DDDDEGG						
IZ M	RADDRESS		AL F	none in	110 64		
ANK OWNER	CITY	FOR D /	WE EI	742 STATE	<u>74:</u>	ZIP CODE	
	A State Stat	II.	TANK CLOSU	RE INFORMATI	ION		
	Tank ID # (Attach additional copies	Conce	ntration of Flammabl	e Vapor	(Concentration of Ox	ygen
TANK	of this page for more than three tanks)	Тор	Center	Bottom	Төр	Center	Bottom
ATMOSPHERE READINGS	1 745	O 746a	O 746b	O 746c	19 ^{747a}	18 745	6 14
KEADING3	2 748	749a	7490	7490	753a	753	ib .
	3	/324	1520	1320	1554		
THE OF CER	TIFIER (Print) Envy S TIFIER	or ens.	754 EN 755	Name of CUPA, aut	Yes INo	LIA:	
	AAINA	cltar	LIST	If certifier is other th	han CUPA / LIA cho	eck appropriate box	below:
n			750				
.DDRESS	7- 6			a. Certified Ind	ustrial Hygienist (C	(H)	
nddress 29	338 (14	tack si	757	a. Certified Ind	ustrial Hygienist (C)	(H) SP)	
DDRESS 29 ITY	338 CIH	tact si	- 757	a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf	ustrial Hygienist (C) fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC	(H) (F) () () Specialist (REHS)	
ADDRESS 29 CITY L-	338 CIH	tact si	757 757 74544 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf C. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC Environmental Health Engineer (PE)	(H) (SP)) 1 Specialist (REHS)	
Address 29 City City City	510 209	the si LO, LA 9849	- 757 1 7 4544 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Registing 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta	(H) (SP)) n Specialist (REHS) al Assessor	
ADDRESS 29 CITY CITY CHONE	510 209 759 CERTIFICAT	ANCE 57 19, LA 9649 TON TIME	757 757 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	 (H) (F) (REHS) (REHS) (Assessor (Licensed contractor) 	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY HONE	510 209 759 CERTIFICAT	HALE 57 KD, LF 9849 TON TIME 1415	757 757 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	 (H) (F) (Specialist (REHS)) (REHS) <!--</td--><td>(with hazardous</td>	(with hazardous
<u>А</u> ADDRESS 29 11ТУ HONE 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	510 209 759 CERTIFICAT	HALE 57 19, LA 9849 TON TIME 1915 BLE OR COMBUS	757 757 758 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	 (H) (F) (F)	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY - PHONE PATE 9/11/1 PANK PREVIO fyes, the tank interior	SIO 209 759 CERTIFICAT	Ance si A. O., L. A 	757 757 758 TIBLE MATERIALS	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	IH) SP) In Specialist (REHS) In Assessor In Icensed contractor	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY CITY CHONE DATE 9/11/1 CANK PREVIO fyes, the tank interior CERTIFIER'S T	338 CIHP 1 1 1 1 2 209 759 CERTIFICAT 12 CERTIFICAT	$Ax \in S$ Ay = C Ay =	757 757 758 FIBLE MATERIALS icator prior to work being co DR SCRAP DEALER	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Registered g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	IH) SP) In Specialist (REHS) Il Assessor I licensed contractor	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY CITY PHONE DATE 9/11/1 CANK PREVIO	SID 209 759 CERTIFICAT 2 USLY HELD FLAMMAI or atmosphere shall be re-checked of TANK MANAGEMENT I	ALCE ST ALCE, LA ALCE, L	757 757 758 TIBLE MATERIALS icator prior to work being co DR SCRAP DEALER	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification)	IH) SP) In Specialist (REHS) Al Assessor I licensed contractor	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY - PHONE DATE 9/11/1 CANK PREVIO If yes, the tank interior	SID 209 759 CERTIFICAT 12 VOSLY HELD FLAMMAI OF ATMOSPHERE SHAll be re-checked of TANK MANAGEMENT I	ALLE ST ALL LA GOLYG TON TIME I YIS BLE OR COMBUS With a combustible gas ind NSTRUCTIONS FO	757 757 758 TIBLE MATERIALS icator prior to work being co DR SCRAP DEALER	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Regis g. Contractors' substance ren 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Boarc noval certification)	IH) SP) In Specialist (REHS) Il Assessor Il licensed contractor	(with hazardous
ADDRESS 29 CITY CITY CHONE DATE 9/11/1 CANK PREVIO If yes, the tank interior CERTIFIER'S T	SIS CIH A MY W M SIG 209 ⁷⁵⁹ CERTIFICAT 12 USLY HELD FLAMMAI or atmosphere shall be re-checked TANK MANAGEMENT I	$Axc \in S$ $C g_{s} \subset A$ $Q g_{s} Q q$ TON TIME I Q I S BLE OR COMBUS' with a combustible gas ind NSTRUCTIONS FO	757 757 758 758 758 758 758 758 758 758	 a. Certified Ind b. Certified Saf c. Certified Ma d. Registered E e. Professional f. Class II Registing g. Contractors' substance ren nducted on the tank.) t. DISPOSAL FACILIT 	ustrial Hygienist (C) Fety Professional (CS rine Chemist (CMC invironmental Health Engineer (PE) stered Environmenta State License Board noval certification) TY, ETC ere is no CUPA, copies	 (H) (SP) (n) Specialist (REHS) (n) Assessor <li< td=""><td>(with hazardous</td></li<>	(with hazardous

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE Number E-163043 Customer

generalizzation on a constantia a function and a superior and a su	Date/Time: 09/11/12 04:04:31 PM
aī&m	THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose
Dealers in Ferrous and Non-Ferrous Metals	signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the
WEIGHMASTER:	California Business and Professions Code, administered by
Alco Iron & Metal Co. 1091 Doolittle Dr.	the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.
San Leandro, CA 94577	
A	Delivered To: (Buyer)
Carrier: SELLER Fruck ID:	Alco Iron & Metal Co
License: FB19	
Frailers: N\A N\A	
Commodity: 1-UNPREP - TANK 8'x, 15' * Need Cert. of Destruction	Weighed For: (Seller) Enviraserve 811 HANSEN WAY > bbsite PALO ALTO, CA 95585
11,200 LB Gross = 09/11/12 03:38	21 PM CK TO: MENL USED
5,760 LB Net	520-9614 Alameda, Ca 94502
Notes: # - 05	Esteban Ruiz
IRONAMETAL	

1091 Doolittle Drive San Leandro, CA 94577 PH: 510-562-1107 FAX: 510-562-6529

TO Cosignee	Enviroserve Company	Shipper No.	9111220
Address	1342 Standford Ave Emeryville, CA	Equipment:	20' Flat Bed
		Date:	9/11/2012
			an _a 19
Contact Name K	Cent	Contact DUH	E10 E20 0C1 4

contact Name	rent	4	~		Contact PH#	510-52	0-9614
No. of Shipping Units	5.	Kind of Pack	aging, Descripti	on of Articles, Spe	ecial Marks and Exc	eptions	
1			F	lat Bed Live Load			
Received By:	16 h	uluft		Drive	er Væsuk) Z.	



Corporate Headquarters Metal Service Center 2140 Davis Street San Leandro, CA 94577 Ph: 510-562-1107 Fax: 510-562-1354

 San Leandro Division

 1091 Doolittle Drive

 San Leandro, CA 94577

 Ph: 510-562-1108

 Fax: 510-562-6259

 Mare Island Division

 321 Azuar Drive

 Vallejo, CA 94592

 Ph: 707-562-1107

 Fax: 707-562-2531

Dealers in Ferrous and Non-Ferrous Metals

Stockton Division 2201 W. Washington Port Road 22 Stockton, CA 95203 Ph: 209-939-9310 Fax: 209-939-9311

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

This is to certify that the following items listed below were purchased by Alco for scrap purposes only. Alco Iron & Metal received the items below from: Enviroserve – Kent Olsen

With the intention of dismantling the items in our Scrap Yard in San Leandro so that it could not be resold or used for its original manufactured purpose.

I, further certify that on 9-11-12, Alco Iron & Metal Company performed the above functions and will route all the recyclable materials to the appropriate vendors. This is all in accordance with all current laws and local ordinances.

The following items were purchased for destruction by Alco Iron & Metal Company:

A) Tank – 8' x 15'

Alco Iron & Metal Company 1091 Doolittle Drive San Leandro, Ca 94577

Date 9-11-2012

By: Holly J. Rawlins



APPENDIX C Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Records



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

Treadwell & Rollo	Client Project ID: #731047902; Parkside Emeryville	Date Sampled: 09/11/12
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300		Date Received: 09/12/12
	Client Contact: Peter Cusack	Date Reported: 09/13/12
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client P.O.:	Date Completed: 09/13/12

WorkOrder: 1209271

September 13, 2012

Dear Peter:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the 7 analyzed samples from your project: **#731047902; Parkside Emeryville,**
- 2) QC data for the above samples, and
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

ireactive	Parksi	tant	CHA 555 M 501 1 777 C	ontg 4th 3 amp	jom Streeus C	DF ery S et, T com	Stre	et, S d Flo	JS Buite bor, td., \$	a 13 Oak Suite	00, S land 200	DY can Fr CA 9 0, Sac	and 461 ran	Cisc 12 P	e, C h: 5 to, C	A 941 10.87 A 958	RI 11 P 4.450 325) h: 4 00/Fa	15.9 ax: 916)55. 510 .56	9040 .874 5.74	0/Fa 1.450	x: 4 7 ax: !	15.9	955	9041 5.7412	Г		Pag	je <u> </u> o
ob Number: roject Manager\Cor amplers: ecorder (Signature	Required):	902 Peter	(usack	N	latr	ar XI	•	10. 1 & Pi	Cor	ntai	ners	H. 1 MO	nul ola	00	10 11 11	Ana	lysi	sR	eq	ue	ste	d		gel clean-up				2	Turnai 9 7 7	round ne
Field Sample Identification No.	Date	Time	Lab Sample No.	Soi	Wate	Oth	HCI	H ₂ S(¥	Ce	Gth	F	-0	ec ec	0	3								silica	plot			Ren	arke	
ANKI-E	9-11-12	1440	-	X						Х		X	1		ts			+	+		1	1	1	0,	-			IVEN	HAINƏ	
ANKI-W	9-11-12	1442		X						X		X	K	1	₥			+	1				1	1						
WKI-NW	9-11-12	1444		X						X		X	K	ď	A)			1	1			1	1	1						
ANKI-SW	9-11-12	1446		Χ						X		X	X	q	(X															
AVKI-EW	9-11-12	1448		X						X		X	15	$\langle \rangle$	5												-			
ANKI-WW	9-11-12	1450		X	1					X		X	X	$\langle \rangle$	λ															
SP-1-4	9-1(-12	1335		X		_	_		_	X	+	X	X	X	X				_											
				\square	-	-	-	-	-	-	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	_	-	-	+	+	+	1					
					-	-	-	-	+	+	+	+	┢	+	+	+	-	CEVE	ł	2.	0	+	+	+	-			_		
0				\square		-	-		+	+	+	+	t	+	+	+	1	GOO HEA	DB	ON	EAU	ON ISTO	T	+	-	APPRO	PRIAT	B		
and the second sec						+		-	+	+	+	+	┢	+	+	+	-	DEC	ac	R	TA'T		11	B		PRESE	WED-	IN LA	8	-
						-	-	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	-	RE	SER	(V2	110	N	JAS		0.80	METAL	S OT	HER		
						+		+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+		+	+	+	+	+	-			_		
inquished by: (Signatu	re)		Date 9-11-1-	7			Tim	e / 7	14	71	s/	Re	cei	ved	by:	Signa	ture)		-	-	4	1	0	ate	0	1. 1	1	Time	11	.) ~
inquished by: (Signatu	reb	-	Date	C		1	Tim	8				Re	cei	vee	by:	Signa	ture)			t	/		0	ate	1	12-1-	12	Time	4	70
inquished by: (Signatu	re) ·		Date				Time	e				Rą	Gei	ved	by L	Ab; (S	igna	ture)					D	ate	71	1212		Time	15	
nt to Laboratory (N boratory Comment	lame): ts/Notes:	Malan	appell		_		_				_	Me		od]Ha	ofs	hipn Carrie		Р	riva	te (ab o	cour	er Co. 1	Nan	ne)	Fed Ex		Airb	orne	, Du

Page 2 of 27

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

			WorkOr	der: 1209271	ClientC	Code: TWRF		
WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	Excel	EQuIS	✓ Email	HardCopy	ThirdParty	J-flag
			Bill	to:		Requ	ested TAT:	1 day
Email:	pjcusack@treadw	vellrollo.com		Accounts Paya	able			
cc:				Treadwell & Ro	ollo			
PO:				555 Montgome	ery St., Suite 130	0 Date	e Received:	09/12/2012
ProjectNo:	#731047902; Par	kside Emeryville		San Francisco	, CA 94111	Date	e Printed:	09/12/2012
	WaterTrax Email: cc: PO: ProjectNo:	□ WaterTrax □ WriteOn Email: pjcusack@treadv cc: PO: ProjectNo: #731047902; Par	WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Email: pjcusack@treadwellrollo.com cc: PO: ProjectNo: #731047902; Parkside Emeryville	WorkOr WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel Bill Email: pjcusack@treadwellrollo.com cc: PO: ProjectNo: #731047902; Parkside Emeryville	WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel EQuIS Bill to: Bill to: Email: pjcusack@treadwellrollo.com Accounts Paya CC: PO: 555 Montgome 555 Montgome ProjectNo: #731047902; Parkside Emeryville San Francisco	WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel EQuIS Email Bill to: Bill to: Bill to: Email Email Freadwell & Rollo Foiling to: PO: PO: 555 Montgomery St., Suite 130 San Francisco, CA 94111	WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel EQuIS Email HardCopy Bill to: Requestion Email: pjcusack@treadwellrollo.com Accounts Payable Requestion CC: Treadwell & Rollo 555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date PO: 555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date ProjectNo: #731047902; Parkside Emeryville San Francisco, CA 94111 Date	WaterTrax WriteOn EDF Excel EQuIS Email HardCopy ThirdParty Bill to: Bill to: Requested TAT: Email: pjcusack@treadwellrollo.com Accounts Payable Treadwell & Rollo CC: Treadwell & Rollo 555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: PO: San Francisco, CA 94111 Date Printed:

								Re	quested	d Tests	(See leg	jend bel	ow)			
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1209271-001	Tank1-E	Soil	9/11/2012 14:40		А	Α	Α	Α								
1209271-002	Tank1-W	Soil	9/11/2012 14:42		А	Α	Α	Α								
1209271-003	Tank1-NW	Soil	9/11/2012 14:44		А	Α	Α	Α								
1209271-004	Tank1-SW	Soil	9/11/2012 14:46		А	Α	Α	Α								
1209271-005	Tank1-EW	Soil	9/11/2012 14:48		А	А	Α	Α								
1209271-006	Tank1-WW	Soil	9/11/2012 14:50		А	А	Α	Α								
1209271-007	SP-1-4	Soil	9/11/2012 13:35		А	А	Α	А								

Test Legend:

1	8260B_S	2	8270D_S	3	G-MBTEX_S	4	LUFT_S	5	
6		7		8		9		10	
11		12							

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A, 006A, 007A contain testgroup.

Comments: SEND HARD COPY

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Prepared by: Zoraida Cortez



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	Treadwell & R	ollo			Date	and T	ime Received:	9/12/2012 3	:09:16 PM
Project Name:	#731047902; F	Parkside Emeryville			Logl	n Revi	ewed by:		Zoraida Cortez
WorkOrder N°:	1209271	Matrix: Soil			Carri	ier:	Rob Pringle (M	AI Courier)	
		<u>Cha</u>	<u>in of Cι</u>	istody (C	OC) Inform	ation			
Chain of custody	present?		Yes	✓	No				
Chain of custody	signed when rel	inquished and received?	Yes	✓	No				
Chain of custody	agrees with san	nple labels?	Yes	✓	No				
Sample IDs note	d by Client on C	SC?	Yes	✓	No				
Date and Time o	f collection noted	by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No				
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌				
			<u>Sample</u>	Receipt	Information	<u>n</u>			
Custody seals in	tact on shipping	container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌			NA 🔽	
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good	I condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌				
Samples in prope	er containers/bot	tles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌				
Sample containe	ers intact?		Yes	✓	No				
Sufficient sample	e volume for indic	cated test?	Yes	✓	No 🗌				
		Sample Pres	ervatio	n and Ho	ld Time (H1	<u>F) Info</u>	rmation		
All samples rece	ived within holdir	ng time?	Yes	✓	No				
Container/Temp	Blank temperatu	re	Coole	r Temp:	3.6°C			NA	
Water - VOA vial	ls have zero hea	dspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	No	VOA vials submit	tted 🔽	
Sample labels ch	necked for correct	t preservation?	Yes	✓	No				
Metal - pH accep	otable upon recei	pt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗌			NA 🗹	
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes	✓	No 🗌				
		(Ісе Тур	e: WE	TICE)					
* NOTE: If the "N	lo" box is checke	ed, see comments below.							

Comments:

	Analytica ality Counts''	<u>II, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow F Toll Free Telepho http://www.mccam	Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA ne: (877) 252-9262 / Fa: pbell.com / E-mail: main	A 94565-1701 x: (925) 252-9269 @mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID	: #73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12					
	Parksic	le Emeryv	lle		Date Received:	09/12/12					
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	Date Extracted: 09/12/12						
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	09/12/12					
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	arget List)*						
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Analytic	al Meth	od: SW8260B	_	Work Order: 1209	271				
Lab ID				1209271	-001A						
Client ID Mateix				Tank	<u>1-E</u>						
Mainx		R	eporting	501		a		Reporting			
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compour	nd	Concentration *	DF	Limit			
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005			
Benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0).005	Bromodichloromethan	ie	ND	1.0	0.005			
Bromoform	ND	1.0).005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005			
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)		ND	1.0	0.05			
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005			
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005			
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005			
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Dibromochloromethar	ne	ND	1.0	0.005			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0	0.004	1,2-Dibromoethane (E	EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004			
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005			
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005			
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005			
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005			
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	ND	1.0	0.005			
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1			
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005			
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (1	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005			
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	e (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005			
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005			
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005			
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005			
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005			
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005			
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005			
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Xylenes, Total	ylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.00						
		Surro	gate R	ecoveries (%)							
%SS1:	11	11		%SS2:		12	9				
%SS3:	11	11									
Comments:			-								

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

McCampbell "When Que	Analytica ality Counts''	<u>II, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID	: #73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12			
555 Martinessen 04 0 14 1200	Parksic	le Emeryvi	lle		Date Received:	09/12/12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	Date Extracted:	09/12/12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:		Date Analyzed: 09/13/12					
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	'arget List)*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Analytic	od: SW8260B		Work Order: 1209	9271			
Lab ID				1209271	-002A				
Client ID Matrix				Tankl	-W				
		DE R	eporting	301	1		DE	Reporting	
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compour	id	Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0).005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0).005	Bromodichloromethan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromotorm	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alconol (IBA)		ND	1.0	0.05	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Corbon Totrachlarida	ND	1.0	2.005	Chlorohongana		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform			ND	1.0	0.005			
4-Chlorotoluene	ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene		ie in the second s	ND	1.0	0.005			
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropage	ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochlorometha			ND	1.0	0.003			
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.004	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.004	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1.4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichloroprop	pene	ND	1.0	0.005	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (I	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	(MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005	
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Xylenes, Total		ND	1.0	0.005	
		Surrog	gate R	ecoveries (%)		1			
%SS1:	<u>\$1:</u> 115					13	30		
%\$\$3:									
Comments:									

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

	Analytica ality Counts''	<u>l, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID	: #73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12			
555 Mantaaman 04 0 14 1200	Parksic	le Emeryv	ille		Date Received:	09/12/12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	Date Extracted:	09/12/12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	09/13/12			
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	:T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	'arget List)*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B		Analytic	al Meth		Work Order: 1209	271			
Lab ID		1209271-003A							
Client ID				Tank1-	1 1				
	C i i i *	DE R	eporting	501	1	C , , , , ,	DE	Reporting	
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compour	id	Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromodichloromethan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromotorm	ND	1.0	0.005	t Destrol al a la al (TDA)		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alconol (IBA)		ND	1.0	0.05	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorotorm		2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005		
4-Chlorotoluene	ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochlorometha		0.0	ND	1.0	0.005			
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropage	ND 1.0 0.003 Dibioinocinorometha		(DR)	ND	1.0	0.003			
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.004	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.004	
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1 4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1.1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1.2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1.1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005	
1.2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1.3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichloroprop	bene	ND	1.0	0.005	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (I	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	(MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005	
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Xylenes, Total		ND	1.0	0.005	
		Surro	gate R	ecoveries (%)					
%SS1:	11	12		%SS2:		13	1		
%\$\$\$3:	12	20							
Comments:									

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

	Analytica ality Counts''	II, Inc.		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID:	#73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12			
	Parksic	le Emeryvi	lle		Date Received:	09/12/12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	Date Extracted:	09/12/12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	09/13/12			
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	arget List)*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	8	Analytica	l Meth	od: SW8260B	Work Order: 1209271				
Lab ID				1209271	-004A				
Client ID				Tank1-	SW				
Matrix		Ré	norting	Sol	1			Reporting	
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compoun	d	Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	(TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0 (0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	Bromodichloromethan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromoform	ND	1.0 (0.005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)		ND	1.0	0.05	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 ().005	sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 ().005	Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005	
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0 (0.005	Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochlorometh		Dibromochloromethan	e	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0 (0.004	1,2-Dibromoethane (E	DB)	ND	1.0	0.004	
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 (0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 (0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0 (0.005	trans-1,3-Dichloroprop	bene	ND	1.0	0.005	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 (0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0 (0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0 (0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0 (0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0 ().005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (N	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 (0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	(MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 ().005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Styrene	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Toluene	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0 (0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0 ().005	Xylenes, Total		ND	1.0	0.005	
Surrogate Reco				ate Recoveries (%)					
%SS1: 113				%SS2:		12	29		
%SS3: 118									
Comments:									

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

McCampbell "When Que	Analytica ality Counts''	il, Inc.		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID	: #73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12			
555 Martinessen Gr. G. 14, 1200	Parksic	le Emeryv	ille		Date Received:	09/12/12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1500	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	Date Extracted:	09/12/12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed: 09/12/12				
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	:T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	'arget List)*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	1	Analytic	al Meth	od: SW8260B		Work Order: 1209	0271		
Lab ID				1209271	-005A				
Client ID				Tank 1-	- <u>EW</u>				
Mathx		R R	eporting	501		a		Reporting	
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compour	ıd	Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromodichloromethan	ie	ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromotorm	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)		ND	1.0	0.05	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Corbon Totrachlarida	ND	1.0	0.005	Chlorohongana		ND	1.0	0.005	
Carbon Tetrachioride	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	2 Chlorotoluono		ND	1.0	0.005	
4 Chlorotoluono	ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene		2-Cillofololuelle	20	ND	1.0	0.005		
1.2 Dibromo 2 chloropropano	ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochlorometh		1.2 Dibromosthana (E		ND	1.0	0.003		
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.004	1,2-Diolonobenzene	<i>"</i> DВ)	ND	1.0	0.004	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1.1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1 2-Dichloroethane (1 2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1 1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1.2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005	
1.2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1.3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2.2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1.3-Dichloroprop	pene	ND	1.0	0.005	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (I	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	e (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005				1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005				
Vinyl Chloride	205 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005			0.005					
		Surrog	gate R	ecoveries (%)					
%SS1:	10)1		%SS2:		11	0		
%SS3:	9	1							
Comments:	nments:								

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

	Analytica ality Counts''	il, Inc.		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com						
Treadwell & Rollo	Client	Project ID	: #73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12	<u> </u>			
	Parksic	le Emeryv	lle		Date Received:	09/12/12				
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	09/12/12					
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	09/13/12				
	Volatile Organ	ucs by P&	T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	arget List)*					
Extraction Method: SW5030B	8	Analytic	al Meth	od: SW8260B	8 /	Work Order: 1209	271			
Lab ID				1209271	2271-006A					
Client ID				Tank1-	WW					
Matrix		R	eporting	Soi	1			Reporting		
Compound	Concentration *	DF "	Limit	Compour	nd	Concentration *	DF	Limit		
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005		
Benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromodichloromethan	ie	ND	1.0	0.005		
Bromoform	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005		
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)		ND	1.0	0.05		
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005		
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005		
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005		
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Dibromochloromethan	ie	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0	0.004	1,2-Dibromoethane (E	(DB)	ND	1.0	0.004		
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	ND	1.0	0.005		
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005		
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (I	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005		
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	e (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005		
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005		
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Xylenes, Total		ND	1.0	0.005		
		Surrog	gate R	ecoveries (%)						
%SS1:	11	14		%SS2:		13	0			
%SS3:	11	18								
Comments:										

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

	Analytica ality Counts''	<u>l, Inc.</u>		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	Client]	Project ID:	#73	31047902;	Date Sampled:	09/11/12			
	Parksic	le Emeryvi	lle		Date Received:	09/12/12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300	Client	Contact: P	eter (Cusack	09/12/12				
San Francisco, CA 94111	Client	P.O.:			Date Analyzed:	09/13/12			
	Volatile Organ	ics by P&	T an	d GC/MS (Basic T	arget List)*				
Extraction Method: SW5030B	8	Analytica	al Metho	od: SW8260B	8 /	Work Order: 1209	271		
Lab ID				1209271	271-007A				
Client ID				SP-1	-4				
Matrix		R	porting	Soi	1			Reporting	
Compound	Concentration *	DF "	Limit	Compour	nd	Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl ether	r (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0 ().005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0 ().005	Bromodichloromethan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
Bromoform	ND	1.0 ().005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)		ND	1.0	0.05	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 (0.005	sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 0).005	Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005	
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0 0).005	Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloroethane	ND	1.0 0).005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005	
Chloromethane	ND	1.0 0).005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Dibromochloromethan	ie	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0 0).004	1,2-Dibromoethane (E	DB)	ND	1.0	0.004	
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 0).005	1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0).005	1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 0).005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 0).005	trans-1,2-Dichloroethe	ene	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0).005	1,1-Dichloropropene		ND	1.0	0.005	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0 0).005	trans-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	ND	1.0	0.005	
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 ().005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0 0).005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0 0).005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ether (1	MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 ().005	4-Methyl-2-pentanone	(MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005	
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 ().005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Styrene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroeth	ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 ().005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Toluene	ND	1.0 ().005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 ().005	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 0).005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	1.0 0).005	1,2,3-Trichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzer	ne	ND	1.0	0.005	
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0 0).005	Xylenes, Total		ND	1.0	0.005	
	ecoveries (%)								
%SS1:	113					12	8		
%SS3:	11	7							
Comments:									

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"					1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com						
Treadwell & Rollo		Clien	nt Proj	ect ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/2	12			
	ļ	Parks	side Ei	meryvil	le	Date R	eceived: 09/12/2	12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Clien	nt Con	tact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date E	Extracted: 09/12/12				
San Francisco, CA 94111		Clien	nt P.O.	:	Date Analyzed: 09/12/12						
	Court Wala	41. 4	0								
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Semi-voia	Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 1209271									
L ah ID		1200271.0014									
Lab ID		12092/1-001A									
		lanki-E									
Matrix		Soil									
Compound	Concentratio	n *	DF	Limit	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Limit		
Acenaphthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Acetochlor	ND		1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzidine	ND		1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5		
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3		
1,1-Biphenyl	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methar	ne	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25		
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Chlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Chrysene	ND		1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Dibenzofuran	ND		1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	1,3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	3,3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5		
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND		1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3		
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25		
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25		
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND		1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3		
4-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitrophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3		
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Pentachlorophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	Pnenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Prienol	ND		1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,4,5-1richlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25		
	ND		1.0	0.25	peopering (9/)						
0/ 661.		70	Suri	ogate Ke							
%551: 0/ \$\$2.	79				% SS2: 0/ SS4.		73				
%555.		50			<u>%</u> \$54: 59						
%353:		38			% 33 0:		60				
Comments:											
* water samples in μg/L, soil/sludge/so extracts are reported in mg/L.	olid samples in m	ng/kg,	wipe sa	amples in	µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqu	eous liqu	id samples and all TC	LP & SI	PLP		

	ell Analy Quality Count	<u>tical, l</u> ts''	nc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com						
Treadwell & Rollo	<u> </u>	Client Proj	ect ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/2	12			
		Parkside E	meryvil	le	Date Received: 09/12/12					
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Client Con	tact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date E	xtracted: 09/12/	12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	C	Client P.O	.:	Date Analyzed: 09/12/12						
	Semi-Vola	tile Orga	nics hv	GC/MS (Basic Target)	List)*					
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Senn von	Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 12092								
L ah ID			·	1200271 0024						
Client ID				Tank1 W						
Matrix				Soil						
Compound	Caracturation	- * DE	Reporting	Company		Companyation *	DE	Reporting		
	Concentration		Limit	Compound		ND	1.0	Limit		
Acetachlor		1.0	0.25	Anthracene			1.0	0.25		
Renzidino	ND	1.0	0.23	Anunracene Bonzoia Asid		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (a) anthracana	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluorenthene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (a) antifracene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) Huorantnene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (k) nuorantnene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,n,1) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1 1 Dinhonyl	ND	1.0	0.25	Delizyi Alconol Dia (2 ablamathawa) Matha		ND	1.0	0.25		
I,I-DIPITEIIYI Bia (2 ahlaraathyi) Ethar	ND	1.0	0.25	Dis (2-chloroiconrony) Nietha	1e	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2 -chiofoethyl) Ether	ND	1.0	0.25	4 Bromonhanyl Dhanyl Ethe		ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-ethymexyl) Phinaiate	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Diomophenyi Phenyi Eure		ND	1.0	0.25		
4 Chlore 2 methylahonel	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Chloronanthelana		ND	1.0	0.25		
2 Chlorophonol	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Chlorophanyl Dhanyl Ethe		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Christophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Chlorophenyi Fhenyi Eure	1	ND	1.0	0.25		
Dihonzofuran	ND	1.0	0.25	Divenzo (a,ii) antiliacene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1.2 Dichlorohonzono	ND	1.0	0.25	1.2 Dishlorohonzono		ND	1.0	0.25		
1.4 Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	3.3 Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.25		
2.4-Dichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.5		
2.4-Dimethylphenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Directly I Infinance		ND	1.0	0.25		
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	1.0	1.3	2 4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	63		
2.4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	1.0	0.25	2,4 Dinitrophenor		ND	1.0	0.5		
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	1.2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Fluoranthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Heyachlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	Hevachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25		
Indeno (1.2.3-cd) pyrene	ND	1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25		
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m p-Cresol)	ND	1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3		
4-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitrophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3		
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Pentachlorophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Phenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25		
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25							
		Sur	rogate R	ecoveries (%)						
%SS1:		87	-	%SS2:		81				
%SS3:		63		%SS4:		65				
%SS5:		65		%SS6:		62				
Comments:										
* water samples in ug/L, soil/sludge/so	olid samples in m	g/kg, wine s	amples in	ug/wipe, product/oil/non-agu	eous liou	id samples and all TC	LP & S	PLP		
extracts are reported in mg/L.		<i>c </i>	r 11	, C ··· r ·· , on, non aqu						

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"					1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo		Client	Proj	ect ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/1	12		
		Parksi	ide Ei	meryvil	le	Date Received: 09/12/12				
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00 -	Client	Cont	tact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date E	xtracted: 09/12/1	12		
San Francisco, CA 94111	F	Client	P.O.	:	Date Analyzed: 09/12/12					
	Semi-Vola	atile C)rgar	ics by	List)*					
Extraction Method: SW3550B			Ana	lytical Me	thod: SW8270C		Work Ord	ler: 120	9271	
Lab ID					1209271-003A					
Client ID					Tank1-NW					
Matrix					Soil					
Compound	Concentratio	on *	DF	Reporting Limit	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Reporting Limit	
Acenaphthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Acetochlor	ND		1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzidine	ND		1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5	
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3	
1,1-Biphenyl	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Metha	ne	ND	1.0	0.25	
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25	
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25	
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25	
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Chlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25	
Chrysene	ND		1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Dibenzofuran	ND		1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	1,3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	3,3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND		1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25	
Fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25	
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25	
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND		1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3	
4-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	A Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Nitrophenoi	ND		1.0	1.5	4-Nitrophenoi		ND	1.0	1.5	
N-Nitrosodipnenylamine Dentechlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25	
Pentachiorophenoi	ND		1.0	1.5	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25	
1.2.4 Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	2.4.5 Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25	
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	2,4,5-111010000000		ND	1.0	0.25	
2,-,0-111010000000	IND		Sur	ogate P 4	roveries (%)					
%SS1:		112	Suil	-gutt Ill	%SS2·		105			
%\$53·		79			%SS4·		105			
%\$\$55:		83			%SS6:		80			
Comments:		05			//0000		02			
* water complex in wolf _ coll/abs =- /	lid comelas in	na/ka	uine ==	malasia	ug/wing product/sil/por	0010 1:0	id complex and all TC	10.0-01	ם וכ	
extracts are reported in mg/L.	nu samples in n	ng/kg, v	wipe sa		μg/wipe, product/on/non-aqu	ieous iiqu	io samples and an TC	LF & SI	LF	

	ell Analy Quality Count	<u>tical, l</u> ts''	nc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com						
Treadwell & Rollo	<u> </u>	Client Proj	ect ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/2	12			
		Parkside E	meryvil	le	Date R	Received: 09/12/2	12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Client Con	tact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date E	xtracted: 09/12/	12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	(Client P.O	.:	Date Analyzed: 09/12/12						
	Semi-Vola	tile Orga	nics by	GC/MS (Basic Target)	List)*					
Extraction Method: SW3550B		Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 120								
I ah ID				1209271_0044						
Client ID				Tank1_SW						
Matrix				Soil						
Compound	Concentration	n * DF	Reporting Limit	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Reporting Limit		
Acenaphthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Acetochlor	ND	1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzidine	ND	1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5		
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3		
1,1-Biphenyl	ND	1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methan	ne	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND	1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25		
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Chlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25		
Chrysene	ND	1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Dibenzofuran	ND	1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	1,3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	3,3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5		
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3		
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	1.0	0.25	2,6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Fluoranthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25		
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND	1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25		
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND	1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3		
4-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitrophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3		
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Pentachlorophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Phenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25		
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25							
W 001		Sur	rogate R	ecoveries (%)		~-				
%SS1:	<u> </u>	94		% SS2:		87				
%SS3:		69 70		% SS4:		72				
%555:		/0		%330:		69				
Comments:										
* water samples in μg/L, soil/sludge/so extracts are reported in mg/L.	olid samples in m	g/kg, wipe s	amples in	µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqu	eous liqu	id samples and all TC	LP & SI	PLP		

	lnc.	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com								
Treadwell & Rollo	<u> </u>	Client Pro	ject ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/2	12			
		arkside i	emeryvii	le	Date R	leceived: 09/12/	12			
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Client Co	ntact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date E	xtracted: 09/12/	12			
San Francisco, CA 94111	C	Client P.C).:	Date Analyzed: 09/12/12						
	Semi-Vola	tile Orga	nics by	GC/MS (Basic Target]	List)*					
Extraction Method: SW3550B		Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 12								
L ah ID			-	1209271-0054						
Client ID				Tank1-FW						
Matrix				Soil						
Compound	Concentration	ı∗ DF	Reporting	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Reporting		
Acenaphthene	ND	10	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Acetochlor	ND	1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzidine	ND	1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5		
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzo (g h i) pervlene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3		
1 1-Biphenyl	ND	1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methar	ne	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND	1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisonronyl) Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Bis (2-ethylbexyl) Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Bromonhenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25		
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Chlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25		
Chrysene	ND	1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a.h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Dibenzofuran	ND	1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	1.3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	3 3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5		
2.4-Dichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
2.4-Dimethylphenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25		
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3		
2.4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	1.0	0.25	2.6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND	1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Fluoranthene	ND	1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25		
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND	1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25		
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND	1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3		
4-Nitroaniline	ND	1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25		
2-Nitrophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3		
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25		
Pentachlorophenol	ND	1.0	1.3	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
Phenol	ND	1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.25	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25		
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	1.0	0.25							
		Su	rogate R	ecoveries (%)						
%SS1:		114		%SS2:		106	j			
%SS3:		80		%SS4:		80				
%SS5:		84		%SS6:		81				
Comments:										
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/so extracts are reported in mg/L.	water samples in μ g/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in μ g/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP tracts are reported in mg/L.									

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"					1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com					
Treadwell & Rollo	<u>g</u> uuniy cour	Clier	nt Proj	ect ID:	#731047902;	Date S	ampled: 09/11/1	12		
		Park	side E	meryvil	le	Date R	eceived: $09/12/1$	12		
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Clier	at Com	to at Da	tan Cusa alt	Date E	utracted: 09/12/1	12		
	F	Cher		lact: Pe	eter Cusack		xtracted: 09/12/	12		
San Francisco, CA 94111		Clier	nt P.O.	•	Date Analyzed: 09/13/12					
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Semi-Vola	Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)* Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Ord								
Lab ID					1209271-006A					
Client ID					Tank1-WW					
Matrix					Soil					
Compound	Concentratio	on *	DF	Reporting Limit	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Reporting Limit	
Acenaphthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Acetochlor	ND		1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzidine	ND		1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5	
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3	
1,1-Biphenyl	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methan	ne	ND	1.0	0.25	
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25	
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25	
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25	
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Chlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	r	ND	1.0	0.25	
Chrysene	ND		1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Dibenzofuran	ND		1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	1,3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	3,3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25	
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND		1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25	
Fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25	
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25	
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND		1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3	
4-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25	
2-Nitrophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3	
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25	
Pentachlorophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25	
Phenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25						
			Suri	ogate Re	ecoveries (%)					
%SS1:		91			%SS2:		85			
%SS3:	65				%SS4:		67			
%SS5:		69			%SS6:		65			
Comments:										
* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/sc extracts are reported in mg/L.	olid samples in r	ng/kg,	, wipe sa	mples in	µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqu	eous liqu	id samples and all TC	LP & SI	PLP	

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.					1534 Willow P Toll Free Telephor http://www.mccamp	Pass Road, 1 ne: (877) 25 obell.com /	Pittsburg, CA 94565-170 52-9262 / Fax: (925) 252- E-mail: main@mccampbe	1 9269 ell.com	
Treadwell & Rollo	Quality Coul	Clie	nt Proi	ect ID:	#731047902:	Date S	ampled: 09/11/1	12	
		Park	side E	meryvil	le	Date R	Received: 09/12/1	12	
555 Montgomery St., Suite 13	00	Clia	nt Con	taat. Da	stor Cusack	Date F	vtracted: 09/12/1	12	
G., E.,	-	Cite		laci. re			1 09/12/1	12	
San Francisco, CA 94111		Clie	nt P.O.	:		Date A	analyzed: $09/13/1$	12	
Extraction Method: SW3550B	Semi-Vol	atile	Organ Ana	nics by alytical Me	GC/MS (Basic Target thod: SW8270C	List)*	Work Ord	ler: 120	9271
Lab ID					1209271-007A				
Client ID		SP-1-4							
Matrix					Soil				
Compound	Concentrati	on *	DF	Reporting Limit	Compound		Concentration *	DF	Reporting Limit
Acenaphthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Acenaphthylene		ND	1.0	0.25
Acetochlor	ND		1.0	0.25	Anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25
Benzidine	ND		1.0	1.3	Benzoic Acid		ND	1.0	2.5
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (b) fluoranthene		ND	1.0	0.25
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene		ND	1.0	0.25
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Benzyl Alcohol		ND	1.0	1.3
1,1-Biphenyl	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methan	ne	ND	1.0	0.25
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether	ND		1.0	0.25	Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25
Butylbenzyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chloroaniline		ND	1.0	0.25
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Chloronaphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25
2-Chlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ethe	er	ND	1.0	0.25
Chrysene	ND		1.0	0.25	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene		ND	1.0	0.25
Dibenzofuran	ND		1.0	0.25	Di-n-butyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	1,3-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	3,3-Dichlorobenzidine		ND	1.0	0.5
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Diethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Dimethyl Phthalate		ND	1.0	0.25
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND		1.0	1.3	2,4-Dinitrophenol		ND	1.0	6.3
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,6-Dinitrotoluene		ND	1.0	0.25
Di-n-octyl Phthalate	ND		1.0	0.25	1,2-Diphenylhydrazine		ND	1.0	0.25
Fluoranthene	ND		1.0	0.25	Fluorene		ND	1.0	0.25
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	Hexachlorobutadiene		ND	1.0	0.25
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		1.0	1.3	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.25
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		1.0	0.25	Isophorone		ND	1.0	0.25
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		1.0	0.25	2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol)		ND	1.0	0.25
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol)	ND		1.0	0.25	Naphthalene		ND	1.0	0.25
2-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	3-Nitroaniline		ND	1.0	1.3
4-Nitroaniline	ND		1.0	1.3	Nitrobenzene		ND	1.0	0.25
2-Nitrophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	4-Nitrophenol		ND	1.0	1.3
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		1.0	0.25	N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		ND	1.0	0.25
Pentachlorophenol	ND		1.0	1.3	Phenanthrene		ND	1.0	0.25
Phenol	ND		1.0	0.25	Pyrene		ND	1.0	0.25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1.0	0.25	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol		ND	1.0	0.25
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		1.0	0.25	• (0/)				
× 661			Suri	rogate Re	ecoveries (%)				
%SS1:		98			% SS2:		91		
%SS3:		66			% SS4:		68		
%555:		75			%550:		71		
Comments:									
* water samples in μg/L, soil/sludge/so extracts are reported in mg/L.	olid samples in a	mg/kg	, wipe sa	amples in	µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqu	eous liqu	id samples and all TC	LP & SI	PLP

	AcCampbell Anal "When Quality Con	l <u>ytical, Inc.</u> unts''	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com						
Treadwell &	z Rollo	Client Project ID:	#731047902;	Date Sample	ed: 09	/11/12			
555 Montgo	mery St., Suite 1300		ne	Date Receiv	red: 09	/12/12			
		Client Contact: Pe	eter Cusack	Date Extract	ted 09	/12/12			
San Francis	co, CA 94111	Client P.O.:	Date Analyzed 09/12/1						
Extraction method:	Gasoline Ra SW5030B	nge (C6-C12) Vola Analytical m	tile Hydrocarbons as (methods: SW8015Bm	Gasoline*	W	ork Order:	1209271		
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	TPH(g)		DF	% SS	Comments		
001A	Tank1-E	S	ND		1	113			
002A	Tank1-W	S	ND		1	106			
003A	Tank1-NW	S	ND		1	107			
004A	Tank1-SW	S	ND		1	109			
005A	Tank1-EW	S	ND		1	108			
006A	Tank1-WW	S	ND		1	107			
007A	SP-1-4	s	ND		1	109			

Reporting Limit for $DF = 1$;	W	NA	NA
above the reporting limit	S	1.0	mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

	McCamp	bell A hen Qualit	nalytical, y Counts''	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com								
Treadw	vell & Rollo		Client Pr	oject ID:	#731047902;		D	ate Sampled:	09/11/12			
555 M	ontgomery St., Suite	1300	r arkside		<u> </u>		D	ate Received:	09/12/12			
			Client Co	ontact: Pet	er Cusack		D	ate Extracted:	09/12/12			
San Fra	ancisco, CA 94111		Client P.	0.:			D	ate Analyzed:	09/13/12			
Extraction	method: SW3050B			LU Analy	U FT 5 Metals[*] tical methods: SW6	: 5010B				Work	Order: 1	209271
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Extraction Type	Cadmium	Chromium	Lea	ıd	Nickel	Zinc	DF	% SS	Comments
001A	Tank1-E	S	TOTAL	ND	58	NE)	78	69	1	119	
002A	Tank1-W	S	TOTAL	ND	72	9.4	1	100	110	1	118	
003A	Tank1-NW	S	TOTAL	ND	64	44	Ļ	46	90	1	105	
004A	Tank1-SW	S	TOTAL	ND	76	10)	48	57	1	109	
005A	Tank1-EW	S	TOTAL	ND	73 19)	45	70	1	108	
006A	Tank1-WW	S	TOTAL	ND	90 10)	54	70	1	114	
007A	SP-1-4	S	TOTAL	ND	53	74	ŀ	59	140	1	114	
Repor	ting Limit for DF =1;	W	TOTAL	NA	NA	NA	4	NA	NA		NA	ł
ND me abov	eans not detected at or ve the reporting limit	S	TOTAL	1.5	1.5	5.0)	1.5	5.0		mg/l	Kg
*water sar in mg/kg,	mples are reported in µg/ wipe samples in µg/wipe	L, product/o	il/non-aqueous liqu les in µg/filter.	uid samples a	nd all TCLP / STL	C / DIST	LC /	/ SPLP extracts are	reported in mg	/L, soil/s	sludge/so	olid samples

means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.

TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.

DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of $0.45 \,\mu m$ filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard DF = Dilution Factor

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: m							94565-1701 (925) 252-92 mccampbell	269 .com	
Treadwell & F	Rollo	Client Project	ID:	#731047902;		Date Sampled:	09/11/	12	
555 Montgom	ary St. Suite 1300	Parkside Eme	ryvill	e		Date Received:	09/12/	12	
555 Montgoin	ery St., Suite 1500	Client Contac	t: Pe	eter Cusack		Date Extracted:	09/12/12		
San Francisco	, CA 94111	Client P.O.:				Date Analyzed:	09/12/	12-09/1	3/12
Extraction method:	SW3550B	Total Extra Analytica	ctable al metho	e Petroleum Hydro ds: SW8015B	carbo	ns*	w	ork Order:	1209271
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil (C10-C23) (C18-C36)					% SS	Comments
1209271-001A	Tank1-E	S		200		360	10	91	e7,e2
1209271-002A	Tank1-W	S		34		67	1	110	e7,e2
1209271-003A	Tank1-NW	S		2.7		22	1	109	e7,e2
1209271-004A	Tank1-SW	S		ND		ND	1	110	
1209271-005A	Tank1-EW	S		8.3		36	1	106	e7,e2
1209271-006A	Tank1-WW	S		ND		ND	1	106	
1209271-007A	SP-1-4	S		18		64	5	98	e7,e2

Reporting Limit for DF $=$ 1;	W	NA	NA	ug/L
above the reporting limit	S	1.0	5.0	mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern e7) oil range compounds are significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix:	Soil		BatchID: 70593 WorkOrder: 120927				order: 1209271							
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: S	SW5030B					ę	Spiked Sam	ple ID:	1209189-004A						
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)						
, hayte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS						
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	72.9	75.7	3.77	78.4	56 - 94	30	50 - 135						
Benzene	ND	0.050	81.6	85.1	4.23	90.1	60 - 106	30	70 - 137						
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.20	83.3	85.4	2.55	90.7	56 - 140	30	50 - 143						
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.050	81.4	86	5.53	90.6	61 - 108	30	69 - 133						
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	85.2	88.9	4.20	91	54 - 119	30	61 - 135						
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	79.7	80.7	1.28	86.4	48 - 115	30	64 - 133						
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.050	80.7	80.8	0.0160	88.4	46 - 111	30	65 - 142						
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	76.7	80.5	4.79	84.8	53 - 111	30	65 - 134						
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	78	81.6	4.59	84.6	61 - 104	30	61 - 127						
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	79.4	82.4	3.71	85.5	58 - 107	30	65 - 130						
Toluene	ND	0.050	84.7	90.9	7.07	96.5	64 - 114	30	70 - 146						
Trichloroethene	ND	0.050	85.2	87.6	2.86	93.1	60 - 116	30	66 - 143						
%SS1:	104	0.12	106	105	0.885	105	64 - 117	30	70 - 130						
%SS2:	110	0.12	107	110	2.42	111	79 - 133	30	70 - 130						
%SS3:	107	0.012	106	105	0.771	109	88 - 121	30	70 - 130						
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction b NONE	oatch were ND	less than th	e method	RL with th	he following	g exceptior	ns:	All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE							

BATCH 70593 SUMMARY Lab ID **Date Sampled** Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID **Date Sampled** Date Extracted Date Analyzed 1209271-001A 09/11/12 2:40 PM 09/12/12 11:45 PM 1209271-002A 09/11/12 2:42 PM 09/13/12 12:24 AM 09/12/12 09/12/12 1209271-003A 09/11/12 2:44 PM 09/12/12 09/13/12 1:04 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

♣<___QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix:	Soil			BatchID	: 70678		WorkC	order: 1209271
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction:	SW5030B					ę	Spiked San	ple ID:	1209271-005A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	84	81.4	3.09	85.6	56 - 94	30	50 - 135
Benzene	ND	0.050	110	106	3.65	104	60 - 130	30	70 - 137
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.20	109	101	7.17	108	56 - 140	30	50 - 143
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.050	103	96.9	5.92	98	61 - 108	30	69 - 133
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	98.2	92.3	6.24	92	54 - 119	30	61 - 135
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	101	95.6	5.58	97.6	48 - 115	30	64 - 133
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.050	104	100	4.28	101	46 - 111	30	65 - 142
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	94.8	91.3	3.75	92.2	53 - 111	30	65 - 134
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	95	91.3	4.03	91.8	61 - 104	30	61 - 127
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	90.8	88.6	2.53	87.6	58 - 107	30	65 - 130
Toluene	ND	0.050	116	109	6.19	110	64 - 130	30	70 - 146
Trichloroethene	ND	0.050	119	115	3.48	115	60 - 130	30	66 - 143
%SS1:	101	0.12	114	114	0	112	64 - 117	30	70 - 130
%SS2:	110	0.12	130	128	1.24	130	79 - 133	30	70 - 130
%SS3:	91	0.012	111	108	3.07	108	88 - 121	30	70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction b NONE	oatch were ND	less than th	e method	RL with t	he following	g exceptior	ns:		

BATCH 70678 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1209271-004A	09/11/12 2:46 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 1:43 AM	1209271-005A	09/11/12 2:48 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 9:33 PM
1209271-006A	09/11/12 2:50 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 2:23 AM	1209271-007A	09/11/12 1:35 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 3:02 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



OC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix:	Soil			BatchID: 70691 WorkOrder: 1209271				
EPA Method: SW8270C Extracti	on: SW3550B					ę	Spiked Sam	ple ID:	1209271-001A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS
Acenaphthene	ND	5	86	86.3	0.393	70.6	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	5	116	117	0.782	91.4	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
2-Chlorophenol	ND	5	116	119	2.69	86.7	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5	82.5	82.3	0.204	70.7	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	5	96.5	98.5	2.01	80.7	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
4-Nitrophenol	ND	5	110	104	5.52	79.2	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND	5	111	113	2.01	85.3	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
Pentachlorophenol	ND	5	81.9	84.5	3.14	60.4	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
Phenol	ND	5	113	117	3.33	81.7	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
Pyrene	ND	5	75.9	74.5	1.86	68.6	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5	85.6	84.9	0.812	74.4	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS1:	79	5	96	99	3.16	76	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS2:	73	5	94	97	3.79	72	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS3:	58	5	72	73	0.583	63	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS4:	59	5	72	71	1.02	64	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS5:	58	5	71	72	1.15	63	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
%SS6:	60	5	69	68	1.82	65	30 - 130	30	30 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extrac NONE	tion batch were ND	less than th	e method	RL with t	he following	g exceptior	ns:		

BATCH 70691 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1209271-001A	09/11/12 2:40 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 8:43 PM	1209271-002A	09/11/12 2:42 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 10:07 PM
1209271-003A	09/11/12 2:44 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 10:36 PM	1209271-004A	09/11/12 2:46 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 11:04 PM
1209271-005A	09/11/12 2:48 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 11:32 PM	1209271-006A	09/11/12 2:50 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12
1209271-007A	09/11/12 1:35 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 12:28 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and / or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix, sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content, or MS/MSD samples diluted due to high organic content.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; & = low or no recovery of surrogate or target analytes due to matrix interference.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	V.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil Bar			BatchID: 70546 WorkOrder: 120				order: 1209271	
EPA Method: SW8015Bm Extraction: S	W5030B					÷	Spiked Sam	ple ID:	1209142-002A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS
TPH(btex) [£]	ND	0.60	102	106	3.91	113	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
MTBE	ND	0.10	109	110	0.798	93.9	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
Benzene	ND	0.10	110	117	6.16	111	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
Toluene	ND	0.10	108	115	5.59	113	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	108	116	6.77	115	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
Xylenes	ND	0.30	108	116	7.10	116	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
%SS:	107	0.10	86	93	8.01	82	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE									

BATCH 70546 SUMMARY										
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed			
1209271-001A	09/11/12 2:40 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:31 AM	1209271-002A	09/11/12 2:42 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 10:53 PM			
1209271-003A	09/11/12 2:44 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 11:52 PM	1209271-004A	09/11/12 2:46 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 3:48 AM			
1209271-005A	09/11/12 2:48 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 4:47 AM	1209271-006A	09/11/12 2:50 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 5:17 AM			
1209271-007A	09/11/12 1:35 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 5:46 AM							

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 \pounds TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

AL__QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix: Soil				BatchID: 70677			WorkOrder: 1209271	
EPA Method: SW6010B Extraction: S	W3050B					5	Spiked Sam	ple ID:	1209271-007A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	Acc	eptance	Criteria (%)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS
Cadmium	ND	50	119	113	5.56	125	75 - 125	25	75 - 125
Chromium	53	50	NR	NR	NR	123	N/A	N/A	75 - 125
Lead	74	50	NR	NR	NR	121	N/A	N/A	75 - 125
Nickel	59	50	NR	NR	NR	122	N/A	N/A	75 - 125
Zinc	140	500	128, F1	125	1.97	123	75 - 125	25	75 - 125
%SS:	114	500	115	114	0.830	120	70 - 130	20	70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: NONE									
F1 = MS/MSD recovery was out of acceptance criteria; LCS va	lidated the pro	ep batch.							

BATCH 70677 SUMMARY										
Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed			
1209271-001A	09/11/12 2:40 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:24 AM	1209271-002A	09/11/12 2:42 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:27 AM			
1209271-003A	09/11/12 2:44 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:31 AM	1209271-004A	09/11/12 2:46 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:34 AM			
1209271-005A	09/11/12 2:48 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:37 AM	1209271-006A	09/11/12 2:50 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:41 AM			
1209271-007A	09/11/12 1:35 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 9:44 AM							

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil	QC Matrix:	QC Matrix: Soil				BatchID: 70563		WorkOrder: 1209271		
EPA Method: SW8015B	Extraction: SW3550B	W3550B				Spiked Sample ID: 1209027-001			1209027-001B	
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD LCS Acceptance Criteria (Criteria (%)		
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS	
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	640	40	NR	NR	NR	120	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	
%SS:	111	25	NR	NR	NR	102	N/A	N/A	70 - 130	
All target compounds in the Method Blank o	f this extraction batch were ND	less than th	e method	RL with th	ne following	g exception	s:			

BATCH 70563 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
1209271-001A	09/11/12 2:40 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 10:42 AM	1209271-002A	09/11/12 2:42 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 12:58 PM
1209271-003A	09/11/12 2:44 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 1:29 PM	1209271-004A	09/11/12 2:46 PM	09/12/12	09/12/12 6:58 PM
1209271-005A	09/11/12 2:48 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 12:39 AM	1209271-006A	09/11/12 2:50 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 12:05 PM
1209271-007A	09/11/12 1:35 PM	09/12/12	09/13/12 3:55 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

K__QA/QC Officer